2019 to the corporate stockholders of record as of December 31, 2017. 

On a special meeting, last December 16, 2019, the Board of Directors approved the declaration of 

cash dividends out of the Corporation’s unrestricted retained earnings as of December 31, 2018, 

amounting to One Million Six Hundred Thirty Thousand Pesos (P1,630,000).  The cash dividend 

will be paid on March 2019 to the corporate stockholders of record as of December 31, 2018. 

14. REVENUES 

2019 2018

Sales of goods ₱109,368,939       ₱76,575,283             

Revenue is recognized when the risk and rewards of ownership of the goods have passed to the